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an AAIC position were revised, and he indicated that at one time an employee was
required to work two years as a field agent before becoming eligible for promotion to an
AAIC position. Mr. Pohlman stated that he did not recall the outcome of his July 19, 2005
meeting with Appellant and Ms. Raimer Mr. Pohlman confirmed that he asked Ms. Raimer
to take the temporary assignment in the Cleveland District Office in order to provide a
cooling-off period for Appellant and AIC John Campbell. Mr. Pohlman stated that he did
not recall the specific issues between Appellant and AIC Campbell, but he noted that he
wanted to relieve the friction that had arisen between the two. Upon further questioning,
Mr. Pohlman stated that he did not recall whether Appellant contacted him on a daily basis
during Ms. Raimer's two-week absence.

On cross-examination, Mr. Pohlman confirmed that Ms. Raimer requested an
administrative investigation of Appellant in July 2005. Mr. Pohlman stated that all such
requests are evaluated on a case-by-case basis. He indicated that he evaluates the issues
and facts presented by the employee requesting an administrative investigation and then
makes a decision as to whether to initiate the investigative process through the chain-of­
command.

Appellant called two witnesses in her appeal of her five-day fine: Agent Patricia
Csuhta and AIC Earl D. Mack.

Patricia Csuhta testified that she is employed by Appellee as a field agent in the
Akron District Office of the Ohio Investigative Unit. Ms. Csuhta stated that she was
assigned to the Akron District Office in July 2005, and she confirmed that AIC Rita Raimer
was temporarily transferred to the Cleveland District Office in Summer 2005. Ms. Csuhta
indicated that there were problems in the Akron District Office.

Earl D. Mack testified that he is employed by Appellee as the AIC in the Toledo
District Office ofthe Ohio Investigative Unit. Mr. Mack confirmed that he directly supervised
Appellant during the time she was assigned to the Toledo District Office in 2002. Upon
further questioning, Mr. Mack confirmed that he had numerous problems with Appellant
during her short time in the Toledo District Office, including problems with the hours
Appellant worked and her failure to follow his directives. Mr. Mack stated that he had no
personal knowledge of the problems she had with other AICs who supervised her. Upon
further questioning, Mr. Mack stated that he did not recall being contacted regarding the
July 2005 administrative investigation of Appellant.

* * *

Appellant called the following witnesses in her whistleblower appeal: AIC Earl D.
Mack; Deputy Director Scott A. Pohlman; Interim Executive Director Kevin L. Page; Agent
Shawn Tatter; and AIC John Campbell.
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Mr. Mack testified that he has filed complaints with Appellee. Mr. Mack stated that
he could not discuss the specifics of his complaints.

Mr. Pohlman identified Appellant's Exhibit 2 as a copy of Ohio Public Safety Policy
Number: DPS-100.01 Administrative Investigations. Mr. Pohlman testified that if the
standards for conducting an investigation are met, an administrative investigation is
conducted. In referring to Appellant's Exhibit 1, Mr. Pohlman stated that he is not aware
of any administrative investigation initiated as a result of Appellant's July 15, 2005
memorandum to Director Kenneth L. Morckel.

Appellant's Exhibit 3 was identified as a copy of Appellant's January 24, 2006
memorandum to Deputy Director Kevin Page, and Mr. Page's January 26, 2006 email in
response. Mr. Pohlman stated that the allegations contained in Appellant's January 24,
2006 memorandum have been investigated numerous times. Appellant's Exhibit 4 was
identified as a copy of the Ohio State Highway Patrol Initial Incident Report regarding a
March 2005 incident.

Kevin Page testified that, in January 2006, he held the position of Deputy Director
for North Operations, which includes the Toledo District, the Cleveland District, and the
Akron District. Mr. Page indicated that during his tenure as the Deputy Director of North
Operations, requests for administrative investigations were submitted to his office. Mr.
Page stated that he reviewed such requests and submitted memorandums concerning
these requests to the OIU Executive Director. Mr. Page indicated that he has made
disciplinary recommendations regarding the results of administrative investigations, but he
noted that he did not make disciplinary recommendations in instances where he conducted
the administrative investigation. Mr. Page explained that if he was given an assignment to
conduct an administrative investigation, his role in such a situation was limited to
submitting a summary with his findings as to whether the allegations contained in the
request for an investigation were founded or unfounded.

Shawn Tatter testified he is employed by Appellee. Mr. Tatter stated that, from
March 2005 through July 2005, he was a field agent assigned to the Cleveland District
Office of the Ohio Investigative Unit. Mr. Tatter confirmed that Appellant was his direct
supervisor at that time. Mr. Tatter confirmed that he did issue a memorandum regarding
Appellant's physical presence in the office sometime in 2005.

Appellant's Exhibit 5 was identified as a copy of Appellant's April 7, 2005 letter to
the Inspector General and Appellant's Exhibit 6 was identified as a copy of Appellant's
June 29, 2005 letter to ODPS Director Kenneth L. Morckel.
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John Campbell testified that he is employed by Appellee as the AIC in the Cleveland
District Office of the Ohio Investigative Unit. Mr. Campbell confirmed that he is Appellant's
immediate supervisor. When questioned concerning a March 2005 administrative
investigation of Appellant, Mr. Campbell indicated that he gathered information and
forwarded that information to Assistant Deputy Director Scott Pohlman and Executive
Director Ed Duvall. Mr. Campbell stated that, in March 2005, Mr. Duvall was responsible
for deciding whether to proceed with administrative investigations.

Upon further questioning, Mr. Campbell testified that he experienced problems
supervising Appellant. He confirmed that the purpose of the temporary transfer in Summer
2005 was to provide a cooling-off period for himself and Appellant. When questioned
regarding what types of problems he experienced while supervising Appellant, Mr.
Campbell explained that he had problems with Appellant following his instructions to work
the same hours as the agents she was supervising in order to provide adequate
supervision in the field. He indicated that he generally had problems with Appellant
following his directives.

Mr. Campbell stated that he did not request administrative investigations of either
Agent Shawn Tatter or Agent Cindy Korach because to the best of his knowledge these
employees did not violate any work rules or conduct themselves in a manner that
warranted an administrative investigation.

In rebuttal, Appellee called Appellant as a witness. Appellant identified Appellee's
Exhibit A as a copy her O.R.C. 124.34 disciplinary order. Appellant confirmed that she
received that disciplinary order. Appellant further confirmed that the charges contained in
her O.R.C. 124.34 disciplinary order concern violations of Work Rule 501.02(W)(1), failure
to follow the directives of her supervisor on several occasions. Appellant confirmed that
she was notified of her pre-disciplinary hearing and that she attended that hearing on
February 8,2006. Appellant identified Appellee's Exhibit C as copies of several documents
pertaining to her five-day fine, including a copy of the January 6, 2006 letter from OIU
Executive Director Dwight Holcomb to Director Kenneth L. Morckel regarding the statement
of charges in Administrative Investigation #05-6046, a copy of the January 26,2006 notice
of her pre-disciplinary hearing and the attached acknowledgment of receipt, and the
February 16, 2006 letter from Director Kenneth L. Morckel notifying Appellant of his
decision to impose a five-day fine on Appellant for violation of Work Rule 501.02(W)(1).
Appellant confirmed that the notice of her pre-disciplinary hearing states that she is
charged with failure to follow the directions of her supervisor on several occasions and that
this action constitutes a violation of Appellee's Work Rules.
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When questioned in regard to Appellant's whistleblower documents, Appellant
responded as follows:

With regard to Appellant's April 7,2005 letter to the Inspector General (Appellant's
Exhibit 5), Appellant acknowledged that there is no indication that AIC Raimer or Deputy
Director Pohlman had knowledge of her letter to the Inspector General. Appellant further
acknowledged that Appellant's Exhibit 5 contains no information indicating that the
Inspector General contacted Appellee regarding Appellant's April 7, 2005 letter.

With regard to Appellant's June 29, 2005 letter to OOPS Director Kenneth Morckel
(Appellant's Exhibit 6), Appellant acknowledged that AIC Rita Raimer and Deputy Director
Scott Pohlman were not copied on this document. Appellant further acknowledged that
Appellant's Exhibit 6 contains no information indicating that Ms. Raimer or Mr. Pohlman
had knowledge of this document's existence.

With regard to Appellant's July 15, 2005 memorandum to Director Kenneth Morckel
(Appellant's Exhibit 1), Appellant acknowledged that there is no evidence that Mr. Morckel
forwarded Appellant's July 15, 2005 memorandum to any individuals.

With regard to Appellant's January 24,2006 memorandum to Deputy Director Kevin
Page (Appellant's Exhibit 3), Appellant confirmed that she received notice of her pre­
disciplinary hearing on January 26, 2006.

Upon further questioning, Appellant acknowledged that none of the witnesses she
called testified that Appellee made the decision to impose a five-day fine on Appellant
because of Appellant having authored the documents identified as her whistleblower
documents in the instant case.

At the conclusion of Appellee's cross-examination of Appellant, Appellant offered
the following statements in support of her assertions regarding her whistleblower appeal.
Appellant stated that she was given the five-day fine for her whistle blowing activities. With
regard to Appellant's Exhibit 3, Appellant explained that she sent her memorandum to
Deputy Director Kevin Page on January 24, 2006, and after he told her to provide more
detail, she submitted a revised memorandum on January 29,2006. Appellant also stated
that she believes that her deportment record report contains charges that are part of her
personnel file, including the charge that she threw memorandums and was inefficient after
being told that cases had been continued and she appeared for these cases anyway.
Appellant identified Appellant's Exhibit 7 as a website printout from the Department of
Administrative Services pertaining to deportment records.
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FINDINGS OF FACT

Based on the testimony presented and evidence admitted, and the entirety of the
record, I make the following findings of fact:

1. Appellant has been employed by Appellee, Ohio Department of Public Safety, Ohio
Investigative Unit (OIU), for approximately nine years. OIU is responsible for
enforcing liquor, tobacco, and food stamp laws and regulations throughout the State
of Ohio. OIU consists of six regional offices; each office is headed by an Agent-In­
Charge (AIC). OIU employs two deputy directors and an executive director. All AICs
report directly to a deputy director and the executive director reports to the Director
of the Ohio Department of Public Safety (ODPS).

2. During all times relevant to this proceeding, Appellant has been the AAIC in the
Cleveland District Office. Appellant's immediate supervisor is AIC John Campbell.

3. As an AAIC, Appellant's primary job duty is to directly supervise agents. As a first­
line supervisor, Appellant assigns investigations, oversees agents in the field,
evaluates agents' performance in the field, and apprises her direct supervisor of the
status of investigations, enforcement activities, and daily operations.

4. In May 2005, Assistant Deputy Director Scott Pohlman requested that the AIC in the
Akron District Office, Rita Raimer, temporarily transfer to the Cleveland District
Office and that AIC John Campbell temporarily transfer to the Akron District Office.
The primary purpose of that temporary transfer was to provide a "cooling-off' period
for Appellant and AIC Campbell. Mr. Campbell testified that the tension between
himself and Appellant stemmed from Appellant's failure to follow his orders. Mr.
Campbell testified that Appellant failed to follow his directive to work the same hours
as the agents she supervises.

5. AIC Raimer's temporary assignment in the Cleveland District Office covered the
time period of May 31,2005 to September 4,2005. On May 31,2005, AIC Raimer
began her temporary assignment in the Cleveland District Office by meeting with
Appellant to discuss her expectations regarding Appellant's job performance. Ms.
Raimerdiscussed several issues with Appellant regarding her responsibilities as her
assistant. The primary issue concerned the importance of taking charge by actively
supervising her agents in the field. Ms. Raimer instructed Appellant to work the
same hours as her agents in order to provide direct supervision of the agents in the
field. Ms. Raimer further instructed Appellant that she wanted to be kept apprised
ofdaily operations and the results of investigations. Ms. Raimer instructed Appellant
to submit a weekly report and to contact her twice daily and provide operational
updates.
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6. On or about June 3, 2005, Ms. Raimerdiscovered that Appellant had not scheduled
herself to work the same hours as her agents. Ms. Raimer repeated her instructions
regarding Appellant's work hours in an exchange of emails related to the weekly
work schedule for the district. The June 3, 2005 email exchanges contain specific
directions from Ms. Raimer, including instructions to schedule her work hours to
match the work hours of the majority of her agents and to schedule her agents' work
hours to reflect the peak activity times in the liquor industry. Ms. Raimer's emails
instruct Appellant to please make the change and accept it as her directive. Ms.
Raimer's June 3, 2005 email also notified Appellant that any exceptions to her
instructions regarding working the same hours as her agents must be discussed in
advance.

7. Based on the outcome of an AIC meeting regarding Executive Director Ed Duvall's
June 8, 2005 memorandum, which instructed AICs to closely monitor OIU
enforcement activities, Ms. Raimer sent an email to Appellant on June 15, 2005.
Ms. Raimer's June 15,2005 email stated that it was critical for Appellant to provide
specific guidance, direction, and assignments to her agents. Ms. Raimer's email
included several instructions, including instructions to mirror the work hours of her
agents and to report to her twice daily (one verbal report) and provide operational
updates.

8. Ms. Raimer's review of Appellant's proposed work schedule forthe first week of July
2005 prompted her to issue an email and a separate memorandum to Appellant on
July 1,2005. Ms. Raimer's July 1,2005 email and memorandum discussed several
instances where Appellant disregarded Ms. Raimer's directives, including
Appellant's failure to schedule herself to work the same hours as her agents,
Appellant's failure to establish a work schedule for agents that reflected the peak
activity times of the liquor industry, and Appellant's failure to contact her twice daily
with reports on operational activities. Ms. Raimer attached her June 15, 2005 email
to her July 1,2005 memorandum and instructed Appellant to respond.

9. On July 1,2005, Appellant sent an argumentative and defiant email to Ms. Raimer
in response to her July 1,2005 email. Appellant's July 1,2005 email began with the
statement, "Here we go again! Different AIC same problems!!" Appellant also
stated, "I will not respond further to your accusations because there is no truth to
them if I am given a directive I will follow it however, If I am given a suggestion I feel
that I can make my own mind up...."

1O. On July 5, 2005, Appellant issued her memorandum in reply to Ms. Raimer's July
1,2005 memorandum. Appellant's July 5,2005 memorandum was argumentative,
disrespectful, and insubordinate.
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11. After receiving Appellant's July 1, 2005 email and her July 5, 2005, memorandum,
Ms. Raimer met with Assistant Deputy Director Scott Pohlman to discuss
Appellant's conduct. Ms. Raimer considered Appellant's email and memorandum
to be disrespectful and inappropriate and she requested an administrative
investigation of Appellant for failure to follow orders and for insubordination.

12. Deputy Director Kevin L. Page and Administrative Assistant Paul Rapp conducted
the administrative investigation of Appellant initiated as a result of Ms. Raimer's
complaint (Administrative Investigation #05-6046). The administrative investigation
concluded with a synopsis that contained four allegations: "AAIC Dudley repeatedly
failed to follow the directions of AIC Raimer and schedule her work hours when the
majority of her agents have been working. AAIC Dudley failed to contact Raimer
twice daily (at least one contact has to be a verbal report) and provide operational
updates. AAIC Dudley sends AIC Raimer emails and memos that are disrespectful
and insubordinate. AAIC Dudley went to a Liquor Commission hearing and after
learning that her case was canceled remained at the commission for no reason."

13. In August 2005, Administrative Investigation #05-6046 was put on hold due to
Appellant taking disability leave for several months. Appellant returned to work in
January 2006. Based upon the results ofthe July 2005 administrative investigation,
Chief Dwight Holcomb, who was OIU Executive Director at the time, issued a letter
to Director Kenneth L. Morckel stating that reasonable and substantial cause
existed to establish that Appellant violated Work Rule 501.02(W)(1), specifically, on
several occasions Appellant failed to follow the directions of her supervisor.

14. On January 26,2006, Chief Dwight Holcomb issued a letter notifying Appellant of
the date of her pre-disciplinary hearing for failure to follow the directions of her
supervisor. On February 8, 2006, Appellant attended a pre-disciplinary hearing, at
which time she was notified of the charges against her and she was given the
opportunity to respond.

15. On February 16, 2006, ODPS Director Kenneth L. Morckel issued a letter to
Appellant advising her that he made the decision to impose a five-day for violation
of Work Rule 510.02(W)(1).

16. On February 16, 2006, Appellant was served with an O.R.C. 124.34 disciplinary
order which imposed a five-day fine on Appellant. That disciplinary order was
signed by Appellant's appointing authority, ODPS Director Kenneth L. Morckel.

17. Appellant's prior discipline consists of a three-day fine for dishonesty and failure to
supervise or perform supervisory duties.
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18. Although Appellant attempted to introduce evidence regarding disparate treatment
pursuant to OAC. 124-9-11, Appellant failed to establish for the record that the
employees she identified at record hearing were similarly situated to her in either
position or circumstance.

19. At the July 24, 2006 prehearing, the undersigned ruled that the following five
documents submitted by Appellant established her prima facie case under O.RC.
124.341(A): 1) Appellant's April 7, 2005 letter to the Inspector General; 2)
Appellant's June 29, 2005 letter to ODPS Director Kenneth L. Morckel; 3)
Appellant's July 15, 2005 memorandum to ODPS Director Kenneth L. Morckel; 4)
the July 28, 2005 Ohio State Highway Patrol Initial Incident Report initiated as a
result of Appellant's July 15, 2005 memorandum; and 5) Appellant's January 24,
2006 memorandum to Deputy Director Kevin L. Page.

20. Appellant presented no evidence to establish that Appellee's decision to impose a
five-day fine on Appellant was because of Appellant having filed a report or reports
pursuant to O.RC. 124.341.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Five-Day Fine - Case No. 06-FIN-02-0036

O.R.C. 124.34(A) provides that the tenure of every employee in the classified civil
service of the state shall be during good behavior and efficient service, and no such
employee shall be reduced in payor position, fined, suspended or removed, except for one
or more of the enumerated grounds listed in this statute, grounds that include
incompetency, inefficiency, insubordination, dishonesty, neglect of duty, and any other
failure of good behavior. In an appeal of a disciplinary action taken pursuant to O.RC.
124.34, this Board may affirm, disaffirm, or modify the judgment of the appointing authority.

Pursuant to OAC. 124-3-06, the appointing authority is required to prove by a
preponderance of the evidence the factual allegations contained in a disciplinary order.
Failure to prove all of the allegations contained in an order does not, as a matter of law,
require disaffirmance of an order.

* * *

The allegations contained in Appellant's O.RC. 124.34 disciplinary order are as
follows: "For violation of Rule 501.02(W)(1) Compliance to Orders to wit: it is charged that
on several occasions you failed to follow the directions of your supervisor." The testimony
and evidence established that Appellant received notice of her pre-disciplinary hearing on



Angela Dudley
Case Nos.: 06-FIN-02-0036 and 06-WHB-02-0037
Page 16

January 26, 2006 and she attended her pre-disciplinary hearing on February 8, 2006, at
which time she was apprised of the charges against her and given an opportunity to
respond. The testimony presented and evidence admitted further established that the
allegations with respect to Appellant's failure to follow directions encompass the directive
to schedule her work hours to correspond to the work hours of the agents she supervises
and to contact her supervisor twice daily and provide operational updates, and Appellant's
insubordinate July 1, 2005 email and July 5, 2005 memorandum in response to her
supervisor's direct orders.' The term "insubordination" is not defined by Chapter 124. of
the Ohio Revised Code. However, Black's Law Dictionary defines "insubordination" as
disobedience to constituted authority. Refusal to obey some order which a superior officer
is entitled to give and have obeyed.

The testimony and evidence established that Appellant has been employed by
Appellee for approximately nine years. Appellant works in the Ohio Investigative Unit,
which is responsible for enforcing liquor, tobacco, and food stamp laws and regulations
throughout the State of Ohio. During all times relevant to this proceeding, Appellant has
been the MIC in the Cleveland District Office of the Ohio Investigative Unit (OIU).
Appellant's immediate supervisor is AIC John Campbell. As an MIC, Appellant's primary
job duty is to directly supervise field agents, specifically, Appellant assigns investigations,
oversees agents in the field as they perform enforcement activities, evaluates the work
performance of these agents, and advises her supervisor of the results of investigations.
In May 2005, Assistant Deputy Director Scott Pohlman arranged for the AIC in the Akron
District Office, Rita Raimer, to temporarily transfer to the Cleveland District Office and AIC
John Campbell to temporarily transfer to the Akron District Office. The primary purpose
of that temporary transfer was to provide a cooling-off period for Appellant and AIC
Campbell. Mr. Campbell testified that the tension between himself and Appellant stemmed
from Appellant's failure to follow his orders, including his directive to work the same hours
as the agents she supervises.

The July 2005 administrative investigation of Appellant initiated as a result of Ms. Raimer's complaint
concluded with a synopsis that contained four allegations: "MIC Dudley repeatedly failed to follow the
directions of AIC Raimer and schedule her work hours when the majority of her agents have been working.
MIC Dudley failed to contact Raimer twice daily (at least one contact has to be a verbal report) and provide
operational updates. MIC Dudley sends AIC Raimer ernails and memos that are disrespectful and
insubordinate. MIC Dudley went to a Liquor Commission hearing and after learning that her case was
canceled remained at the commission for no reason."

The lapse of time between the completion of the administrative investigation in July 2005 and the
notice of pre-disciplinary hearing on January 26.2006 was due to Appellant taking disability leave for several
months.
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On May 31,2005, Ms. Raimer began her temporary assignment in the Cleveland
District Office by meeting with Appellant to discuss her expectations regarding Appellant's
job performance. Ms. Raimer testified that she discussed several issues regarding
Appellant's responsibilities as her assistant. The primary issue concerned the importance
of taking charge by actively supervising her agents. Ms. Raimer instructed Appellant to
work the same hours as her agents in order to provide direct supervision of the agents in
the field as they conducted investigations and engaged in other enforcement activities. Ms.
Raimerfurther instructed Appellant to keep her apprised of daily operations and the results
of investigations, specifically, Ms. Raimer instructed Appellant to submit a weekly report
and to contact her twice daily (one contact was to be verbal) and provide daily operational
updates.

The testimony and evidence established that, on or about June 3, 2005, Ms. Raimer
discovered that Appellant had not scheduled herself to work the same hours as her agents.
Ms. Raimer repeated her instructions to work the same hours as her agents in an email
exchange regarding Appellant's weekly schedule. The June 3, 2005 email exchanges
contained specific instructions from Ms. Raimer to Appellant, directing Appellant to work
the same hours as a majority her agents. Ms. Raimer noted in her email that the issue of
working the same hours as her agents had been discussed during their initial meeting. Ms.
Raimer instructed Appellant to please make the change and accept it as her directive. Ms.
Raimer's email also notified Appellant that any exceptions to her instructions regarding
working the same hours as her agents must be discussed in advance.

The testimony and evidence established that Ms. Raimer sent an email to Appellant
on June 15, 2005. Ms. Raimer's June 15,2005 email notified Appellant that it was critical
for Appellant to provide specific guidance and direction to her agents. Ms. Raimer's email
included instructions to contact her twice daily with updates of the district's daily
investigation activities (one contact was to be verbal), to report a summary of the same to
her, to be out in the field with her agents as often as possible to provide guidance and
leadership, and to mirror the hours of her agents. Ms. Raimer testified that her review of
Appellant's proposed work schedule for the first week of July 2005 prompted her to send
an email and a separate memorandum to Appellant on JUly 1,2005. Ms. Raimer's July 1,
2005 email and memorandum noted several instances where Appellant disregarded Ms.
Raimer's directives, including Appellant's failure to schedule herself to work the same
hours as her agents, Appellant's failure to establish a work schedule for agents that
reflected the peak activity times of the liquor industry, and Appellant's failure to contact her
twice daily with reports on the district's activities. Ms. Raimer attached her June 15,2005
email to the memorandum and instructed Appellant to respond.

On July 1, 2005, Appellant sent an email to Ms. Raimer in response to her July 1,
2005 email, and, on July 5, 2005, Appellant sent a memorandum in response to Ms.
Raimer's July 1, 2005 memorandum. Appellant's email and memorandum were
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argumentative and insubordinate. For example, Appellant began her email with the
statement, "Here we go again! Different AIC same problems!!" Appellant further stated,
"I will not respond further to your accusations because there is no truth to them if I am
given a directive I will follow it however, if I am given a suggestion I feel that I can make my
own mind up." Appellant's July 5, 2005 memorandum to Ms. Raimer contained several
bolded statements, including, 'There is a big difference between a suggestion and a
directive!" "I wondered how long you would be in the Cleveland District before the real
reason you were really here surfaced!"

Ms. Raimer testified that she considered Appellant's July 1,2005 email and her July
5, 2005 memorandum to be disrespectful and inappropriate. Consequently, Ms. Raimer
requested an administrative investigation of Appellant for failure to follow orders and for
insubordination. Deputy Director Kevin L. Page was assigned to conduct the administrative
investigation of Appellant initiated by Ms. Raimer's complaint. Mr. Page testified that the
investigation focused on Appellant's failure to follow Ms. Raimer's directive to work the
same hours as her agents and Appellant's emails and memos responding to AIC Raimer's
instructions. Mr. Page indicated that his role in the July 2005 investigation of Appellant was
limited to conducting the investigation and providing the Office of Human Resource
Management with a synopsis of his findings. Mr. Page stated that he made no
recommendations regarding the disciplinary action taken against Appellant as a result of
his July 2005 administrative investigation.

At record hearing, Appellant argued that Ms. Raimer did not give her a directive to
work the same hours as her agents, rather, she gave her a suggestion to "work around"
the hours of her agents. In considering the testimony presented by Ms. Raimer regarding
her May 31, 2005 meeting with Appellant, at which time she discussed in detail the
importance of Appellant working the same hours of her agents and actively supervising her
agents, and upon review of the emails and memorandums discussed above, I find that Ms.
Raimer clearly communicated to Appellant that she was to work the same hours as her
agents. Ms. Raimer did not make a suggestion that Appellant work the same hours as the
agents she supervises; she issued a directive. Ms. Raimer repeated that directive in her
June 3, 2005 emails to Appellant and in her July 1, 2005 email and memorandum to
Appellant. Appellant's response each time was argumentative and recalcitrant. It is
significant that prior to Ms. Raimer's temporary assignment in the Cleveland District Office,
Appellant's supervisor, AIC John Campbell, also instructed Appellant that as an MIC she
needed to work the same hours as the agents she supervises in order to provide proper
supervision and evaluation of her agents. AIC Campbell's instructions in that regard put
Appellant on notice prior to Ms. Raimer's temporary assignment that she was required to
schedule her work hours to correspond to the work hours of the agents she supervises.
The evidence clearly established that Appellant did not follow Ms. Raimer's instructions,
and when Ms. Raimer finally was forced to point this out, Appellant responded with a
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defiant email and memorandum. Additionally, the testimony established that Appellant
failed to follow Ms. Raimer's instructions to contact her twice daily to provide daily
operational updates. Appellant's communications with Ms. Raimer were sporadic and did
not comply with Ms. Raimer's specific instructions.

Lastly, I note that Appellant attempted to introduce evidence regarding disparate
treatment pursuant to OAC. 124-9-11; however, Appellant failed to establish for the
record that the employees she identified at record hearing were similarly situated to her in
either position or circumstance.

Conclusion Regarding Case No. 06-FIN-02-0036

I find that Appellee has proven by a preponderance of the evidence that Appellant
failed to follow her supervisor's directive to schedule her work hours to correspond to the
work hours of the agents she supervises on at least two occasions, Appellant failed to
follow her supervisor's directive to contact her twice each day and provide operational
updates, and Appellant was insubordinate in her July 1, 2005 email and July 5, 2005
memorandum in response to her supervisor's direct orders." In considering the discipline
imposed in the instant case, I note that the primary job responsibility of an AAIC assigned
to a district office is to directly supervise field agents conducting investigations and
performing other enforcement activities. As mentioned previously, Appellant's supervisory
duties include assigning investigations, overseeing agents in the field, evaluating the work
performance of these agents, and advising her supervisor of the results of investigations.
Clearly, it is essential for an AAIC to be working the same hours as the agents he or she
supervises in order to provide proper oversight. Moreover, as a supervisor, Appellant
should demonstrate a high level of responsibility and set a good example for her
subordinates. Appellant's argumentative and insubordinate responses to her supervisor's
instructions do not demonstrate such responsibility, nor do they set a good example for her
subordinates.

Therefore, based on the foregoing, and taking into consideration Appellant's
previous discipline of a three-day fine for dishonesty and failure to supervise or perform
supervisory duties, I find that a five-day fine is appropriate discipline in the instant case.
However, Appellant has filed a whistleblower appeal, in which she alleges that Appellee
imposed the instant five-day fine because of her "whistle blowing" activities. Appellant's
whistleblower appeal is addressed below.

2

No evidence was presented regarding the allegation that Appellant remained at the Liquor
Commission on July 12, 2005 after learning that her hearing had been continued; therefore, i find that this
allegation was not proven, Such a finding does not, as a matter of law, require disaffirmance of Appellant's
discipline. See, GAC. 124-3-06.
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Whistleblower Appeal - Case No. 06-WHB-02-0037

Appellant's whistleblower appeal is governed by O.R.C. 124.341, which provides,
in relevant part:

(A) If a state employee in the classified or unclassified civil
service becomes aware in the course of his employment of a
violation of state or federal statutes, rules, or regulations orthe
misuse of public resources, and the employee's supervisor or
appointing authority has authority to correct the violation or
misuse, the employee may file a written report identifying the
violation or misuse with his supervisor or appointing authority.

If the employee reasonably believes that a violation or misuse
of public resources is a criminal offense, the employee, in
addition to or instead of filing a written report with the
supervisor or appointing authority, may report it to a
prosecuting attorney, director of law, village solicitor, or similar
chief legal officer of a municipal corporation, to a peace officer,
as defined in section 2935.01 of the Revised Code, or if the
violation or misuse of public resources is within the jurisdiction
of the inspector general, to the inspector general in
accordance with section 121.46 of the Revised Code. In
addition to that report, if the employee reasonably believes the
violation or misuse is also a violation of Chapter 102., section
2921.42, or section 2921.43 of the Revised Code, report it to
the appropriate ethics commission.

* * *

(B) Except as otherwise provided in division (C) of this section,
no state officer or state employee shall take any disciplinary
action against a state employee for making any report
authorized by division (A) of this section, including, without
limitation, do any of the following:

(1) Removing or suspending the employee from employment;

* * *
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(D) If an appointing authority takes any disciplinary or
retaliatory action against a classified or unclassified employee
as a result of the employee's having filed a report under
division (A) of this section, the employee's sole and exclusive
remedy, notwithstanding any other provision of law, is to file an
appeal with the state personnel board of review within thirty
days after receiving actual notice of the appointing authority's
action. If the employee files such an appeal, the board shall
immediately notify the employee's appointing authority and
shall hear the appeal. The board may affirm or disaffirm the
action of the appointing authority or may issue any other order
as is appropriate. The order of the board is appealable in
accordance with the provision of Chapter 119. of the Revised
Code.

* * *

In a whistleblower appeal under O.RC. 124.341, the employee bears the burden
to prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the disciplinary or retaliatory action
taken by the employee's appointing authority was a result of the employee making a report
or reports under O.R.C. 124.341 (A). Case law has established that the framework for the
order and presentation of evidence first articulated by the United States Supreme Court
in McDonnell Douglas v. Green (1973), 411 U.S. 792, is appropriate in a whistleblower
appeal brought under O.RC. 124.341. (See, Mark Leslie v. Ohio Department of
Development (2006), Franklin County No. 05CVF-05-4401, unreported.)

Accordingly, if an employee establishes a prima facie case to support his or her
claim under O.RC. 124.341, then the burden of production shifts to the appointing
authority to rebut the employee's evidence by articulating a legitimate, non-retaliatory
reason for its employment decision. If the appointing authority satisfies that burden of
production, the burden of persuasion shifts to the employee to prove that the appointing
authority's stated reason is a pretext for retaliation.

Pursuant to the procedural order issued on July 20, 2006 and to matters discussed
at the July 24, 2006 prehearing attended by the parties, the undersigned ruled that the
following five documents submitted by Appellant established her prima facie case under
O.RC. 124.341 (A): 1) Appellant's April 7, 2005 letter to the Inspector General; 2)
Appellant's June 29, 2005 letter to OOPS Director Kenneth L. Morckel; 3) Appellant's July
15, 2005 memorandum to OOPS Director Kenneth L. Morckel; 4) the July 28, 2005 Ohio
State Highway Patrol Initial Incident Report that was initiated as a result of Appellant's July
15, 2005 memorandum; and 5) Appellant's January 24, 2006 memorandum to Deputy
Director Kevin L. Page.
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At record hearing, Appellee articulated a legitimate, non-retaliatory reason for
imposing a five-day fine on Appellant, specifically, Appellee asserted that it imposed the
five-day fine on Appellant due to her failure to follow orders as charged in Appellant's
O.R.C. 124.34 disciplinary order, which was served on Appellant on February 16, 2006.
The testimony presented and evidence admitted established that Appellant failed to follow
her supervisor's directive to schedule her work hours to correspond to the work hours of
the agents she supervises and Appellant failed to follow her supervisor's directive to
contact her twice daily and provide operational updates. Appellant's responses to her
supervisor's instructions were argumentative and insubordinate and it was this
insubordinate conduct that caused Appellee to take disciplinary action against Appellant.

In weighing the testimony and evidence presented, I find that Appellant failed to
prove that Appellee's explanation for taking disciplinary action was a pretext for retaliation
for Appellant having filed reports under O.R.C. 124.341. The evidence shows that
Appellant had a history of problems with taking direction from her supervisors. AIC Earl
Mack testified that he had numerous problems with Appellant during her short time in the
Toledo District Office in 2002, including problems with the hours Appellant worked and her
failure to follow his directives. AIC John Campbell testified that he had problems with
Appellant following his orders, including his directive to work the same hours as the agents
she supervises.

The record further established that Deputy Director Scott Pohlman, who was
Assistant Deputy Director in 2005, initially attempted to avoid formal discipline when
problems arose with Appellant's failure to follow the directives of AIC Campbell. Mr.
Pohlman testified that he arranged for a cooling-off period for Appellant and AIC Campbell
by temporarily transferring AIC Rita Raimer to the Cleveland District Office and AIC
Campbell to the Akron District Office. Yet, Appellant exhibited similar difficulties with taking
directions from AIC Raimer. Ms. Raimer attempted to work with Appellant. Ms. Raimer
met with Appellant to discuss in detail her expectations regarding Appellant's job
performance and she encouraged Appellant to communicate with her regarding her
responsibilities as AAIC. Ms. Raimer provided further guidance in several emails. It was
not until Appellant responded to Ms. Raimer's instructions with an argumentative,
disrespectful, and insubordinate email on July 1,2005, and a similar memorandum on July
5, 2005, that Ms. Raimer decided to request an administrative investigation of Appellant
for insubordination." There was no evidence presented that Ms. Raimer's request for an

3

It is noted that Appellant's July 1. 2005 email and her July 5, 2005 memorandum were not identified
at the July 24.2006 prehearing or at the record hearing as documents that met the criteria for whistle blower
documents under a.R.c. 124.341. Therefore. it is improper that Appellant argues in her post hearing brief
and her reply brief that her July 1. 2005 email, and possibly her JUly 5, 2005 memorandum. constitute
whistleblower documents. in reviewing Appellant's email and memo it is apparent that these documents
are responses to Ms. Raimer's instructions and not reports made pursuant a.R.c. 124.341.
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investigation of Appellant was motivated by anything other than Appellant's
insubordination, which Appellant clearly expressed in her July 1, 2005 email and her July
5,2005 memorandum to Ms. Raimer. Mr. Pohlman testified that he evaluated the issues
and facts presented by Ms. Raimer's request for an administrative investigation and then
made the decision to submit the request to his supervisor. There was no evidence
presented that Mr. Pohlman's decision to submit Ms. Raimer's request for an investigation
for further action was motivated by Appellant's whistle blowing activities.

With respect to Appellant's argument that her January 24, 2006 memorandum to
Deputy Director Kevin Page was the reason she received a five-day fine, I note that
Appellant issued this memorandum six months after Mr. Page concluded the administrative
investigation of Appellant initiated by Ms. Raimer's complaint. Due to Appellant's absence
from work on disability leave for several months, Appellant's pre-disciplinary hearing was
held on February 8,2006. While Mr. Page did present his findings at Appellant's February
8, 2006 pre-disciplinary hearing, it is important to note that the evidence established that
Mr. Page did not make the decision to conduct a pre-disciplinary hearing and he did not
make any recommendations regarding disciplinary action based on his July 2005
administrative investigation of Appellant. The decision to proceed with a pre-disciplinary
hearing was made by Chief Dwight Holcomb, who was OIU Executive Director at the time.
Neither Chief Holcomb, who wrote the January 26, 2006 letter to Director Kenneth Morckel
informing him that cause existed to establish that Appellant violated Appellee Work Rule
501.02(W)(1), nor Director Morckel, who ultimately made the decision to impose a five-day
fine on Appellant, were called as witnesses in Appellant's whistleblower appeal. The
witnesses Appellant did call presented no testimony which would indicate that any of the
five documents identified as Appellant's whistleblower documents were considered by
anyone in authority to initiate, recommend, or impose discipline as cause to take
disciplinary action against Appellant. Therefore, the evidence failed to establish that
Appellee's decision to impose a five-day fine on Appellant was due to Appellant having
made reports under O.RC. 124.341.

Based on the foregoing, I respectfully RECOMMEND that Appellant's five-day fine
(Case No. 06-FIN-02-0036) be AFFIRMED pursuant to O.RC. 124.34, and Appellant's
whistleblower appeal (Case No. 06-WHB-02-0037) be DISMISSED due to Appellant's
failure to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that she received the five-day fine for
making reports under O.RC. 124.341.
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Elaine K. Stevenson
Hearing Officer
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